and an increase to the total revenue requirement of $41,581 as shown below.

Commission Staff recommends that Laurel District No. 2 should adjust its Nonrecurring

charges to those found in the Appendix to this report.

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Laurel District No. 2’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2020, as determined by Commission Staff, appears below.

Num   Rate Total

Revised

Rate Adj. Pro Forma

Miscellaneous Service Revenues:

Additional Trip Charge 2 $26 52 $13 ($26) $26

Meter Test Charge 1 $40 81 $27 ($54) $27

Returned Check Charge 29 $52 1,160 $13 ($783) $377

Service Connection/Reconnect Charge 1498 $52 77,896 $25 ($40,446) $37,450

Service Connection/Reconnect Charge AH 16 $97 1,552 $80 ($272) $1,280

Total Miscellaneous Service Revenues $80,741 ($41,581) $39,160

Commission Staff’s Report
 -7- Case No. 2021-00385

(A) Billing Analysis.  Laurel District No. 2 proposed to increase its test-year

revenues from water sales of $2,851,807 by $283,109 to reflect the rate increase

approved by the Commission in Case No. 2020-00079.  Laurel District No. 2’s adjustment

Test Year Pro Forma Adj. Pro Forma

Operations Adjustments Ref. Operations

Operating Revenues:

Total Metered Sales 2,851,807$   283,109$   A 3,134,916$

Other Water Revenues:

Misc. Service Revenues 150,088 4,778 B

(41,581) C

34,008 D 147,293

Total Operating Revenues 3,001,895 280,314 3,282,209

Operating Expenses:

Operation and Maintenance:

Salaries and Wages - Employees 804,759 (12,331) E 792,428

Salaries and Wages - Officers 30,000 30,000

Employee Pensions and Benefits 870,667 (320,853) F

(105,425) G 444,389

Purchased Water 402 402

Purchased Power 164,262 164,262

Chemicals 66,342 66,342

Materials and Supplies 97,252 97,252

Contractual Services 22,986 22,986

Water Testing 14,403 14,403

Rent - Equipment 70 70

Transportation Expenses 23,191 23,191

Insurance - Vehicle 25,958 25,958

Bad Debt 10,557 10,557

Miscellaneous Expenses 65,922 65,922

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 2,196,771 (438,609) 1,758,162

Depreciation Expense 539,451 59,009 H 598,460

Amortization Expense 6,092 6,092

Taxes Other Than Income 66,397 (3,481) I 62,916

Total Operating Expenses 2,808,711 (383,081) 2,425,630

Net Utility Operating Income 193,184$   663,395$   856,579$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -8- Case No. 2021-00385

meets the ratemaking criteria of being known and measurable12 and Commission Staff

accepts the adjustment in Pro Forma operations.

(B) Double Hook Fees.  Laurel District No. 2 has metered customers that have

a connection made to a customer’s side of the meter, when discovered, Laurel District

No. 2 charges an additional minimum bill to these customers.   Laurel District No. 2 made

an adjustment to Miscellaneous Revenues to reflect the increased revenue for January

through April of the test year to reflect the annualized level of income for these months